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greetings and best wishers to the President, the Parliament, the Government and the friendly people of the Republic of Italy.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS (Contd.)
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Boycott of S.C. Officers in Air India

*42  SHRI ANAND PRAKASH
GAUTAM: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether any letter was received by the Government of India form a member of the National Commission for SCs and STs in September, 1993, regarding complaint of boycott of SC officers working in inflight services Department in Air-India, Bombay during September, 1993;
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(b) whether any Government Agency had intervened in the matter; and

(c) what disciplinary action is proposed against the guilty officers under the privisions of Model Standing Order, the SC and ST
(Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM ( SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. The matter was referred to Air India. The management of Air India have discussed the matter with representatives of Air Corporations Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Employee Association. It was explained to them that the directive in question had already been withdrawn by the Air India Cabin Crew Association on 19.7.1993 at the intervention of Air India management. At the request of Air Corporations Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Employees Association, Chairman and Managing Director, Air India is examining the issue in the light of the provisions of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955.
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ot T T ST W, WE o e W
HawE ¥, T 39 W 9@N- The Air India
Cabin Crew Association issued a directive against Mr. Praveen Gangorde. and I quote the directive: "Effective Wednesday, the 7th July, 1993, all cabin crew members are hereby directed not to approach Mr. Praveen Gangorde, Assistant Crew Scheduling Officer, for any purpose of scheduling nor for any other specific matter concerning flights and allied duties." As I have already said, the Air India Cabin Crew Association withdrew this directive at the management's intervention on 19th of July. The directive was issued on 5th of July and this was withdrawn on 19th of July at the intervention of the management. On 29th of October, the Air India Corporation Scheduled Tribes Employees Association raised the issue at the inter-regional meeting held by the Director, Human Resource Development, Air India.
Another meeting was held on 22nd of October, and in this the SC/ST Association was informed, where the position was explained, that the directive against Mr. Gangorde was in the capacity of Officer of the Inflight Services Department and not as a member of the SC community or as Secretary of the SC/ST
Association.

St T forg vivw : T 9% T Y 37
What is the intention behind it?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Let me complete it. However, according to the Air Corporation SC/ST Employees Association, the Chairman, National Commission for SC and ST, Government of India, had explained to the Commissioner of Police, Bombay, making a special reference to the SC/ST Prevention of Atrocities Act, 1989. Sahar Police Station, Bombay Airport, is seized of the matter and the investigation is in progress. Meanwhile, the issue whether the directive, issued by the Air India Cabin Association against Mr. Gangorde, violated the provisions contained in the SC/ST Prevention of Atrocities Act is being examined by the management separately.
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SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Sir, actually the whole thing is being approached technically. What was the reason for issuing that circular? The Minister has not explained this. If there was an apprehension in the minds of the SC/ST people, there must have been a reason for it. By reading only the operative portion we cannot reach the idea behind it. If there was an apprehension in the mind of the Association, there must have been something behind it. The matter was referred to the National Commission, and the Commission Chairman has written about it. If what the Minister has read out before the House is correct, there was no necessity for the intervention of the National Commission Chairman in it. So I request the hon. Minister just to go behind the circular and also the technical, operative portion. There must be something behind it By just reading the technical, operative portion, we cannot know the idea. If it has been withdrawn, what is the reason? This shows that it was not a regular circular, that it was irregular or that it was not proper. So, I request the hon. Minister to go deep fTransliteration in Arabic scrim.
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into the matter. If there is anything untoward or illegal or atrocious, kindly take action.

SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD: Sir, I have already said that the management has already......

MR. CHAIRMAN: Action is being taken.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY:: I would like to know whether the Minister has been able to follow
Urdu.

e sirkgeen am s ) S eaE w
sk R R G RIS
O F HT W W E e 1 9@ 7 @t
# Ay § T o ¥ ()

v ool i N6 e m“\lpéﬂ O -IQEHT mfindee Jiflilskin diphf B0 d papl S 1) slutearn, 4

st Frsita soft: aga st T & |WR S
4|

oft e et AT ; A W, 3R FE
Ar T TR i aEm w R A e S Tam
A 3 T v A foed w2 R wR R T
T, 30 fegar o e = ¢ ¥, 3
e, T TS A, 72 A i T o
TAEE W0 @ a9 Sy wat ¥ gofm
TH FE A I, ¥H 3 fmam ol e
feat i wre = A 7E GgR-9-GE A% B IR

e SigEe | ardt: ST O T
HREA N EIE RIS TR A w forrm AR R Al W W FA * TR @
A W E TAE A R, WR A A0 S
A 2 T~ dR T T W A
wfer 3l ST wferall ot TEE HEN B- SR FA
o A & 990 | EiET T a8 vEens]
was W Y | TEeneh vEw 13 & g am
ar T &1 o = IR R ol w
Y G T WA 7 ... ()

L hdg i i i 8 Sty f
Wil g ] fipi p B

oset % 00 84110 g fosth

[24 FEB. 1994]

FTransliteration in Arabic script.

to Questions 18

e f e W &,1:-‘.1..-,,.3; Wf oo
RO 2 prie JU o o 0 o b W f a9
S e i S A S S g F
LA R N U F I, SR W

ekl o gh 0 P S MK NS,

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 have called another Member. 1 have called Mr. Mishra.
(Interruptions) Please sit down.
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SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: Sir, my question was whether from his level......
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SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: If you allow me....(Interruptions) .....
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have not allowed you to speak.

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: It is a very serious matter.
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MR. CHAIRMAN :
answer.

Let the Minister

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: It is a very serious matter...... (Interruption).....

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Unless I read out the whole letter...(Interruption)...Let me read out the whole letter. Then, it would be better. This is creating a problem. I have not been able to read out the letter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Wherefrom is this letter?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: This is from the Air India Cabin Crew Association,

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

Sahar, Bombay, information bulletin-cum-directive, dated the Sth July, 1993. It says and I quote: "Dear Members, you are aware that due to the active participation of Air India Cabin Crew Association representative, the system of self-assignment in scheduling has been evolved in order to have equitable flying for all categories of cabin crew. The implementation and success of it was solely due to the cooperation extended by all of you and also because of the support extended by all the scheduling officers. However, after a considerable length of time, after the system was introduced, one Mr. Parveen Gangorde who was the Operation Assistant at the CCMCU was. promoted and transferred to cabin crew scheduling section and was entrusted with the assistant flight purser scheduling along with two other officers." This is the letter from the officers to their members:—

"You are all aware of the notriety of Mr.
Gangorde and his rude and arrogant behaviour towards vast majority of cabin crew. This aspect had been brought to the attention of the management by many of you at various times.
But despite this he continues to maintain the same behaviour as of date."

"On 2nd July, 1993 about 7 assistant flight pursers reported to us that Mr. Gangorde had been cursing and antagonising them in various ways when they came to bidding their flights.
The above attitude of Mr. Gangorde was we believe has been in vogue for quite sometime though it was brought to our attention only on 2nd of this month. Immediately the office bearers of the association confronted with Mr.
Gangorde and enquired about such complaints.
Mr. Gangorde was totally negative and uncooperative and he was attempting to confront with a view to obstruct and scuttle this fair system of crew scheduling ....(Interruption)
.... You must know the fact, you must know
why it has been done. "Due to the present attitude of Mr. Gangorde, in view of the attempts to scuttle the system of scheduling, the association is of the firm opinion that Mr.
Gangorde should not be involved in any matter concerning cabin crew especially scheduling. We, therefore, are left with no option but to direct our members as under.
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"Effective Wednesday, the 7th July, 1993 all cabin crew members are hereby directed not to approach Mr. Gangorde, assistant crew scheduling officer for any purpose of scheduling nor for any other official matters concerning flight and allied duties."

That is why I said in the beginning
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: Will you please read out the letter written by the SC/ST Association also?

SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD: As I said in the beginning this is a fight between the officers and the Association. On face value this should not be...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Mr.
Minister, you have read out one letter. You should also read out the other letter.

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: There is a complaint made by the SC and ST Association. You should read out that letter also. Let the House know what their version is. What you have read out is only one side of the story.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jogi, I allowed you to put a question. I will allow you to put a question. Mr. Jogi, I will allow you.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: Sir, 1 wanted to know from the Minister whether he would inquire into it personally. The Minister should, at his level, inquire into the matter. Is he going to do so or not?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: I have already said it in English, in Hindi and in Urdu also, that the Chairman of Air India is already looking into it. (Interruption).

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: Sir, it has already taken more than the sufficient time.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: And a case is registered in Sahar and the police is also going into it.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: I am not asking about the court case or the police case.
My question is very simple. I say that since the Air India authorities have taken more time than desirable, the Minister should, at his level, inquire into the matter and do justice to the workman. This is my point. He should tell us something about this.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: Sir, I am putting a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will ask the Minister to answer that also.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: Sir, I have put my question. You have to protect us.
You ask him to answer it. Will he look into the matter? That was my simple question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Member has put a question whether the Minister is instituting an inquiry himself.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, I have already received a letter from...(Interruptions)..

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: He is again talking about letters.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister answer the question.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: He is reading letters after letters. Here is a serious case. But he is reading so many letters.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister answer the question.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Chowdhry
Hari Singh wrote to me in the month of September. I forwarded that letter from my Ministry to the Chairman, Air India, to take action. That is why, after that, subsequently, as I have already said, the Department or the Management had held two or three meetings with the Association. As I have already said, the Chairman and Managing Director of Air India is already going into the question whether this case is fit for that. Meanwhile, as I have already said, this case is also pending before the Sahar police. Let the police also come to some conclusion and let the Management also come to some conclusion. Then I will come back to the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jogi. (Interruption,).
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SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Sir, I do not wish to take sides between Mr. Gangorde and the Association, but prima facie, by reading the letter of the Association, it appears that Mr.
Gangorde is wrong. However, Sir, one does not want to go into it. Incidents like this are symptoms of a deep malady which has not been cured despite the complexities and multiplicities of law in the Statute Book. One of the best ways of curing this malady is that you have to put the members of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in positions of authority, dignity and honour. Sir, the Tourism and Civil Aviation Committee has unanimously recommended that in the new Board, one member at least should belong to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. I find that that proposal has been deliberately dropped and the Bill has been introduced without that recommendation having been accepted. Will the hon. Minister inform this House why that wholesome recommendation has been dropped?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, we have already one member of the Scheduled Caste in the Air India Board and that position would continue both in Air India and Indian Airlines.
(Interruptions).

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Why has it not been put in the statute? (Interruptions). The statute makes it compulsory. (Interruptions).

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Everything is not put in the statute. So far as the Bill of the Government is concerned, both in Indian Airlines and Air India, on the administrative level... (Interruptions).

SHRI RAMJETHMALANI: Why not at the legal level? (Interruptions). Why have you dropped it? (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will pass on to the next question. (Interruptions)

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: Sir, the hon. Minister has not mentioned any time limit. You kindly let us know by when you will complete the enquiry. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: In addition to the police enquiry, have you anything else to assure the House? (Interruptions)
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SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD: Sir, the case is before the police. (Interruptions) Let the police come out with some report. I will write to the hon. Chief Minister of Mabharashtra. (Interruptions) Suppose the management does anything then you will say that the management has taken time. So, the police is the best forum who will not take anybody's side. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have given so much time to this Question. Now Q. No. 43.

Non-utilisation of newly-build airports

*43.SHRIJ.P. JAVALIY:
SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the newsitem which appeared in the Indian Express on 10th February, 1994 to the effect that 30 airports built at huge costs are lying unutilised and have been listed as useless;

(b)if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Hubli Airport, built at a Cost of Rs. 3 crore is not being put to use and has also been termed as "useless"; and

(d) what are the details of annual maintenance expenditure of these defunct airports and who is made to pay the same?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZAD): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A list of unused airports is enclosed,
(see below).

(c) National Airports Authority (NAA) has not incurred any expenditure on the construction of Hubli Airport. The land alongwith infrastructure'were transferred free of cost by the State Government to NAA.
Yayudoot was operating (lights to and from Hubli till January. 1990. It has not been able to resume operations due to non-availability of aircraft.

(d) NAA have kept an amount of Rs.
115.21 lakhs during the year 1993-94 for
maintenance of these airports.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri J.P. Javali.
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List of unused airports

Name of Airport

Period since
unused

Andhra Pradesh
1. Cuddapah

2. Donakonda
3. Warangal
Arunachal Pradesh
4. Passighat
Assam

5. Rupsi

6. Sheila

Bihar

7. Gaya

8. Jogbani

9. Muzzafarpur
10. Chakulia
11. Raxaul
Gujarat

12. Deesa
Karnataka

13. Hassan

14. Mysore
Madhya Pradesh

15. Bilaspur
16. Khaiidwa
17. Panna

18. Satna

Maharashtra
19. Akola

20. Sholapur
Orissa

21. Jharsuguda
Rajasthan

22. Kota
Tamil Nadu
23. Vellorc
Tripura

24, Kailashar
25. Kamalpur
26. Khowai
Uttar Pradesh
27. Jhansi

28. Lalitpur
West Bengal

29. Balurghal
30. Malda

September, 1989
*Rarely used
February, 1988

November, 1990

*Rarely used
*Rerely used

November, 1990
*Rarely used
*Rarely used
'Rarely used
*Rarely used

August, 1991

*Rarely used
September, 1989

November, 1990
August, 1991
August, 1991
November, 1990

December, 1988
July, 1991

* Rarely used
November, 1990
*Rerely used

September, 1990
September, 1990
*Rarely used

*Rarely used
*Rarely used

*Rarely used
*Rarely used

No. Commercial.operations have taken place.
State Govt's aircraft could have operated

from these
airports.

